
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Katie Small  
Tel:       01270 686465 
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Wesley Centre, Wesley Avenue, Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 
1DP 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 

 
3. Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  
 

 
 

 
5. Call In of the Decision taken on 23 February 2015 - Car Parking Consolidation 

Order 2015  (Pages 1 - 94) 
 
 To give consideration to the call in of the above decision 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Date of meeting: 24 March 2015 
Report of: Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Title:  Call-in of Car Parking Consolidation Order 2015 
  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

This report sets out the procedure for the Call In of the decision the 
Portfolio Holder for Service Commissioning made on 23 February 
2015 

 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers whether or not it 

wishes to offer advice to the decision maker in response to the Call In. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
5.1 All Wards 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members 
 
4.1 All Members for the above Wards.  
 
5.0 Policy Implications 
 
5.1 Contained within the attached report.   
 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Contained within the attached report. 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Contained within the attached report.  
 
8.0 Risk Assessment 
 
8.1 Contained within the attached report. 
 
 
9.0 Background and Options 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



9.1 In accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12.3, any 6 or more 
Councillors can call in a decision. In this case, 8 Members have called 
in the above decision for the reasons identified in Appendix 1 

 
 
9.2 In accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12.8 the Committee has 

two options in respect of any further action.  The Committee may 
decide to offer no advice, in which case the decision may be 
implemented.  Alternatively, the Committee may decide to offer 
advice, in which case, the matter must be referred to the decision 
maker, in this case the Portfolio Holder for Service Commissioning, in 
order for a decision to be made upon it.  In accordance with Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 12.8, the decision maker is not bound to accept any 
advice offered to him and will have sole discretion on any further 
action to be taken. Such action may include: 

 
 (1) Confirming with or without amendment the original decision; or 
 

(2) Deferring the matter pending further consideration; or 
 
(3) Making a different decision. 
 

9.3 Where the Scrutiny Committee decides to offer advice, this must be 
clearly documented in the minutes 

 
9.4 If the Scrutiny Committee decides not to offer any advice, then the 

decision can be implemented immediately.  
  
9.5 Full details of the Call-In Procedure can be found at Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 12  
 
9.6 The Portfolio Holder for Service Commissioning and relevant officer 

will attend the meeting to explain the background and reasons for the 
decision and to answer any questions the Committee may have. 
 

9.7 The following records the decision of the Portfolio Holder for Service 
Commissioning: 

 
1. That approval be given for statutory consultation, amendments to the 
proposed Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidated) Order 2015 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; to 
introduce and consolidate the off street parking restrictions as set out in points 
5-10 below; and in the event that no objections are received, or where 
objections are made but withdrawn, to also authorise the making of the Order. 

2. That the Investigations Manager and Interim Parking Services Manager be 
authorised to implement the Order. 

3. That the impact of the proposed order be measured over a period of 12 
months following implementation and be reported back to the Portfolio Holder. 

Page 2



4. That support be given to continued improvements within the CEO team, 
and to the development of a parking strategy which will enable a service 
review and redesign of civil enforcement to provide a more effective service 
by July 2015.  

5. That the charges for long stay parking in two Council owned car parks 
located by Crewe Railway Station (Pedley Street and Railway Street) be 
increased as follows: - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. That the maximum stay period at the Community Centre Car Park, Disley 
be amended to 3 hours, and the maximum stay at the South Street Car Park, 
Alderley Edg
[...]
ound Documents:- 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:  
 
Corporate Resources and Stewardship, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

Page 4



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

Version 8a 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member- Service Commissioning 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23 February 2015 

Report of:   Steph Cordon, Head of Communities 
Subject/Title:  Car Parking Consolidation Order 2015 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr David Topping 

                                                                 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council as a Resident and Business First Council are 

keen to look at how we can support our local town and village centres.  
We undertook a consultation with local businesses, residents and 
partnerships in 2014 so as to ensure that any proposed changes to 
pricing policy, including off- street parking orders reflected the needs of 
different areas and bring more people in, to spend money.   We 
recognise that all of the towns and villages within Cheshire East are 
unique and so we are not advocating harmonisation of charges across 
Cheshire East.     
 

1.2 This report sets out a staged approach to deliver a more attractive 
pricing policy to improve economic vitality.  After our initial consultation, 
we now propose to amend our proposed consolidated off-street 
parking places Order in order: 
 

1.2.1  To introduce increased charges in two Council owned car parks 
located by Crewe Railway Station (Pedley Street and Railways Street) 
for long stay parking which would mean an increase in parking charges 
as shown in the table below: 
 

No. of Days Existing Price (£) Proposed Price (£) 

1 3.50 4.50 

2 7.00 9.00 

3 10.50 13.50 

4 14.00 18.00 

5 17.50 22.50 

           
           This is still cheaper than non-Council owned car parks.  We propose to 

monitor the impact of these proposed charges and report back to the 
Portfolio Holder as to whether this has ma
[...]
am to 6.00pm 

 

 

 

 

10 hours 

 

 

 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

P
age 77



Appendix 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

constructed or adapted 

for the conveyance of 

goods or burden the 

unladen weight of 

which does not exceed 

3500 kilograms 

(iv) invalid carriages as 

defined in section 

136(5) of the 1984 Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Civic Way As Above All days 

All hours 

Monday to Saturday 

8.00am to 6.00pm 

10 hours None None 

 

Southway 

 

 

 

As Above All days 

All hours 

None None None None 

 

 

 

P
age 78



Appendix 2 

 

 

HOLMES CHAPEL 

Name of 

Parking Place 

Classes of Vehicles Days and 

hours of 

operation 

of 

Parking 

Places 

Charging Days and 

Hours 

Maximum 

Period 

Vehicle 

may wait 

within 

Charging 

Hours 

Tariff 

Parkway  

 

(i) motor cars within the 

provision of section 

136(2) of the 1984 Act 

(ii) motor cycles as 

defined in section 

136(4) of the 1984 Act 

(iii) motor vehicles 

constructed or adapted 

for the conveyance of 

goods or burden the 

unladen weight of 

which does not exceed 

3500 kilograms 

(iv) invalid carriages as 

defined in section 

All days 

All hours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Monday to Saturday 

8.00am to 6.00pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 hours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 79



Appendix 2 

 

136(5) of the 1984 Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

London Road As Above All days 

All hours 

Monday to Saturday 

8.00am to 6.00pm 

 

2 hours None None 

 

 

P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



P
age 88



P
age 89



P
age 90



P
age 91



P
age 92



P
age 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Call In of the Decision taken on 23 February 2015 - C

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 at Wesley Centre, Wesley Avenue, 

Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 1DP 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher, A Martin and F Keegan 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor D Topping – Portfolio Holder for Service Commissioning 
Councillors S Hogben and D Flude 
 
S Cordon – Head of Communities 

 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hardy 

 
67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest  

 
68 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no whipping declarations  

 
69 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak 

 
70 CALL IN OF THE DECISION TAKEN ON 23 FEBRUARY 2015 - CAR 

PARKING CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2015  
 
The procedure for the Call In of the decision taken on 23 February 2015 relating 
to the Car Parking Consolidation Order 2015 was circulated to the Committee. 
 
On behalf of the 8 Members who had signed the Call In, Councillor S Hogben 
addressed the Committee and expanded on the following reasons for the Call In: 
 

• Inadequate consultation. 

• Relevant information was not considered. 

• Justification for the decision was open to challenge on the basis of 
the evidence considered. 



 
With regard to the consultation process, Cllr Hogben had previously indicated that 
he wished to attend a focus group that had been established, to address his 
concerns regarding Crewe car parks. However, he was not invited to attend any 
meetings and was unclear as to whether or not any meetings had taken place, 
therefore, he suggested that the consultation process was flawed. 
 
With regard to car parks in Pedley Street and Railway Street in Crewe, Cllr 
Hogben suggested that there were cheaper, privately owned car parks that were 
also in better condition. 
 
He then went onto highlight errors within the covering report and questioned the 
accuracy of the financial implications, particularly in relation to Christchurch and 
Crewe Alexandra car parks. 
 
Finally he suggested that car parking charges should remain unchanged until a 
new Car Parking Strategy had been introduced and parking in the Borough could 
be looked at in its entirety. 
 
Councillor Topping, Portfolio Holder for Service Commissioning outlined the 
decision taken on 23 February 2015, referring to the report summary and 
highlighting the desire for car parking to be cost neutral. This would be achieved 
through a phased approach and any schemes that were not successful would be 
reviewed. A Car Parking Strategy would be implemented in the summer of 2015, 
which the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee could be involved in developing.  
 
In response to the suggestion that there had been inadequate consultation, he 
assured the Committee that all statutory consultation  requirements had taken 
place and that a focus group was in addition to this. However he was unable to 
clarify whether or not the focus group had met and apologised for the confusion. 
 
Furthermore, Councillor Topping suggested that, for clarification purposes, he 
would be willing to amend paragraph 1.2.1 of his report to read ‘this is still 
cheaper than major recognised non Council owned car parks’. 
 
The Committee considered the report, evidence it had received and response to 
the Call In and agreed that subject to Councillor Toppings offer to amend the 
wording of the report, the Committee would offer no advice, therefore the decision 
could be implemented immediately. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in response to the call In, the Committee offers no advice to the Portfolio 
Holder for Service Commissioning regarding his decision on Car Parking 
Consolidation Order 2015. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 



 


